
PLACERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Media LogTime

10/8/2020
422(A) PC   THRTN CRIME:INT:TERR \ COLOMA  CT, PLACERVILLE PG20015770937

MALE SUBJECT WAS DRIVING RECKLESSLY IN AN APARTMENT COMPLEX AND THEN THREATENED TO SHOOT THE 

MANAGER WHEN CONFRONTED

V01 SEX=F       VICTIM AGE =  34

S01 SEX=M       SUSPECT AGE=  21

289(E) PC   PEN:F/OBJ/ETC:VIC DR \ RAY LAWYER  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015791240

FEMALE STATED MALE SUBJECT SHE LIVED WITH SEXUALLY ASSAULTED HER MULTIPLE TIMES WHILE SHE WAS 

SLEEPING.

V01 SEX=F       VICTIM AGE =  0

S01 SEX=M       SUSPECT AGE=  55

487 PC   GRAND THEFT \ PLACERVILLE  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015801439

CATALYTIC CONVERTER TAKEN

V01 SEX=M       VICTIM AGE =  47

S01 SEX=       SUSPECT AGE=  0

602(O) PC   TRESPAS:REFUSE LEAVE \ PLACERVILLE  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015811524

MALE ATTEMPTED TO ENTER BUSINESS THAT HE HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN TRESPASSED FROM.  VIOLATION OF 

PROBATION.

S01 SEX=M       SUSPECT AGE=  30

647(F) PC   DISORD CONDUCT:ALCOH \ PLACERVILLE  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015821919

DISPATCHED TO 150 PLACERVILLE DRIVE REGARDING AN ADULT MALE SLEEPING INFRONT OF THE GAS STATION 

STORE. RP ADVISED THE MALE HAD BEEN DRINKING. I ARRIVED AND MADE CONTACT WITH THE MALE.  I DETERMINE 

THAT THE MALE WAS TOO INTOXICATED TO CARE FOR HIMSELF. HE WAS ARRESTED AND TRANPORTED TO EDCJ.

S01 ARRESTED        HESTER, JOSEPH              SEX=M  AGE=  37

647(F) PC   DISORD CONDUCT:ALCOH \ MAIN  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20015832042

WHILE ON PATROL I WAS FLAGGED DOWN ON 211 MAIN ST. REGARDING AN ADULT MALE WHO WAS INTOXICATED AT 

THE FOX PARKING LOT. RP ADVISED THE MALE WAS CONFRONTATIONAL. I ARRIVED AND MADE CONTACT WITH THE 

MALE. I DETERMINE THAT THE MALE WAS TOO INTOXICATED TO CARE FOR HIMSELF. HE WAS ARRESTED AND 

TRANPORTED TO EDCJ.

S01 ARRESTED        MARTINEZ-MELCHOR, JULIO              SEX=M  AGE=  39

10/9/2020
INFO IN   WARRANT CITATION \ PLACERVILLE  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015840106

SUBJECT CONTACTED WITH ACTIVE WARRANT. CITATION ISSUED.

S01 ARRESTED        COOPER, REBECCA              SEX=F  AGE=  36

22651(O) VC   TOWED VEHICLE \ ARIZONA  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20015860859

VEHICLE TOWED FOR EXPIRED REGISTRATION.

WARRANT IN   WARRANT ARREST \ RAY LAWYER  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015871011

WARRANT CITATION FOR AN OUT OF COUNTY WARRANT

S01 ARRESTED        COMBS, AMY              SEX=F  AGE=  35

INFO IN   INFO REPORT \ DAVID  CR, PLACERVILLE PG20015851039

WELFARE CHECK CONDUCTED ON CUSTOMERS OF A BANK DUE TO LACK OF CONTACT.

594(A)(1) PC   VANDALISM:DEFACE PRO \ COLD SPRINGS  RD, PLACERVILLE PG20015891541

WINDOW DAMAGED BY AN ITEM SIMILAR TO A BB BEHING SHOT AT IT

S01 SEX=       SUSPECT AGE=  0

22651(O) VC   REGISTRATION TOW \ TUNNEL  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20015901628

VEHICLE LEFT ON STREET WITH EXPIRED REGISTRATION WAS TOWED.

INFO IN   TOWED VEHICLE \ TUNNEL  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20016121640

TOWED VEHICLE

10/10/2020
3-3-2(B) MC   ILLEGAL FIRE \ BROADWAY  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015921029
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ILLEGAL CAMP FIRE REPORT.

S01 ARRESTED        AINSWORTH, NEIL              SEX=M  AGE=  50

INFO IN   WARRANT ARREST \ BROADWAY  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015931029

FEMALE ARRESTED FOR OUTSTANDING WARRANTS.

S01 ARRESTED        DISKIN, REBECCA              SEX=F  AGE=  52

WARRANT IN   WARRANT ARREST \ MAIN  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20015941342

MALE HBD SLEEPING IN THE PUBLIC RESTROOM ARRESTED FOR A FELONY WARRANT

S01 ARRESTED        CRUZ, DAIREN              SEX=M  AGE=  32

488 PC   PETTY THEFT \ PLACERVILLE  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20015961647

UNKNOWN FEMALE SUSPECT TOOK ITEMS FROM BUSINESS.  KNOWN MALE SUBJECT ATTEMPTED TO DISTRACT 

EMPLOYEES.  BOTH SUBJECTS LEFT IN A VEHICLE TOGETHER AFTERWARDS.

S01 SEX=M       SUSPECT AGE=  32

S02 SEX=F       SUSPECT AGE=  0

11357(B) HS   POSS MARIJ OVER 28.5 \ CENTER  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20015972152

TRAFFIC STOP.  WARRANT ARREST. RECOVERED HASH OIL IN TRUNK OF VEHICLE.

S01 ARRESTED        COLLINS, ROBERT              SEX=M  AGE=  37

10/11/2020
INFO IN   TOW \ FORNI  RD, PLACERVILLE PG20015990849

ON 10/07/2020 VEHICLE WAS TAGGED BY PPD FOR VIOLATION OF CVC SECTION 22669 (D). THE VEHICLE WAS LEFT 

STANDING UNTIL 10/11/2020 WHEN IT WAS TOWED.

11377(A) HS   POSSESS CNTL SUB \ TUNNEL  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20016001701

SUSPICIOUS SUBJECT CONTACT. FELONY WARRANT. FOUND IN POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE

S01 ARRESTED        LACEY, JEREMY              SEX=M  AGE=  30

INFO IN   MENTAL PETITION \ COLOMA  CT, PLACERVILLE PG20016012114

MENTAL PETITION

V01 SEX=M       VICTIM AGE =  22

FOUND IN   FOUND PROPERTY \ SACRAMENTO  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20016022249

FOUND PROPERTY

V01 SEX=F       VICTIM AGE =  20

10/12/2020
10851(A) VC   VEHICLE THEFT \ BROADWAY  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20016030625

ON 10/12/2020, AT APPROXIMATELY 0630 HOURS, I RESPONDED TO 1500 BROADWAY DR FOR A REPORT OF A STOLEN 

VEHICLE. THE VICTIM GAVE ME HIS INFORMATION AND STATEMENT. A SUSPECT WAS LATER IDENTIFIED AND BOOKED 

INTO JAIL FOR CVC 10851 AND PC 466. THE VEHICLE WAS LATER RECOVERED.

V01 SEX=M       VICTIM AGE =  29

S01 ARRESTED        SILVA, CODY              SEX=M  AGE=  26

INFO IN   FOUND PROPERTY \ MARSHALL  WY, PLACERVILLE PG20016040810

ON 10/12/2020 A WITNESS FOUND A PATIENTS WALLET WITH A COUNTERFEIT BILL INSIDE. POLICE RESPONDED, 

COLLECTED THE BILL AND SUBSEQUENTLY BOOKED TO DESTROY.

INFO IN   APS CROSS REPORT \ FRANCIS  AV, PLACERVILLE PG20016111423

R/P FROM APS REPORTING POSSIBLE ELDER ABUSE. UPON ARRIVAL AT THE RESIDENCE THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT 

DOOR. FOLLOW UP WILL BE CONDUCTED.

11550(A) HS   UNDER INFLUENCE CNTL \ BROADWAY  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20016061810

MALE ARRESTED FOR BEING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF METHAMPHETAMINE.

S01 ARRESTED        HAWKINS III, CARL              SEX=M  AGE=  30

10/13/2020
22651(B) VC   STORED VEHICLE \ CANAL  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20016080737

I WAS DISPATCHED TO CANAL STREET AND SIMAS WAY REAGARDING A ROADWAY HAZZARD INVOLVING A VEHICLE. I 

ARRIVED AND NOTICED A SILVER HONDA PASSPORT BLOCKING THE NORTH BOUND LANE OF CANAL STREET. THE 

VEHICLE WAS TOWED.
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INFO IN   STOLEN VIC REC \ WOODMAN  CR, PLACERVILLE PG20016090923

ON 10/13/2020 AT APPROXIMATELY 0923 HOURS, A STOLEN VEHICLE WAS RECOVERED. A CHP 180 WAS FILLED OUT AND 

THE VEHICLE WAS TOWED.

11357(D) HS   POSS MARIJUANA SCHL \ CANAL  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20016101054

JUVENILE IN POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA ON SCHOOL GROUNDS.

S01 JUVENILE ARRESTED       SEX=M  AGE=  14

242 PC   BATTERY \ PLACERVILLE  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20016132021

BATTERY REPORT

V01 SEX=M       VICTIM AGE =  32

S01 SEX=M       SUSPECT AGE=  43

10/14/2020
476 PC   MAKE FICTITIOUS CHEC \ SACRAMENTO  ST, PLACERVILLE PG20016160709

V1, WHO LIVES IN FLORIDA, HAD 4 FICTICIOUS CHECKS CASHED FROM HIS ACCOUNT, TOTALLING $19,250

V01 SEX=M       VICTIM AGE =  80

S01 SEX=       SUSPECT AGE=  0

487 PC   GRAND THEFT \ HIDDEN SPRINGS  CR, PLACERVILLE PG20016171005

V1 WAS CALLED BY AN UNK NUMBER STATING HIS SON HAD BEEN ARRESTED. V1 GAVE MONEY THROUGH AN ATM TO 

"RELEASE" HIS SON FROM JAIL

V01 SEX=M       VICTIM AGE =  66

647(F) PC   DISORD CONDUCT:ALCOH \ BROADWAY  DR, PLACERVILLE PG20016191246

FEMALE ARRESTED FOR PUBLIC INTOXICATION AND VIOLATION OF PROBATION

S01 ARRESTED        FARLEY, DONA JEAN              SEX=F  AGE=  51

21810 PC   MFG/SALE/ETC METAL K \ COLOMA  CT, PLACERVILLE PG20016212358

RESPONDED TO A CALL FOR SERVICE REGARDING A PARKED TRUCK PLAYING LOUD MUSIC. I ARRIVED AND MADE 

CONTACT WITH THREE ADULT WHO WERE ALL ON SEARCHABLE PROBATION. ONE OF THE ADULT MALES HAD A SILVER 

BRASS KNUCKLE IN HIS POCKET. I CITED THE ADULT MALE FOR POSSESSION OF A BRASS KNUCKLES. ALL SUBJECTS 

WERE ADVISED AND RELEASED.

S01 ARRESTED        ROBLES, FRANCISCO JR              SEX=M  AGE=  21
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